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State of North Carolina
Utilities Commission

COMMISSIONERS
Karen M. Kemerait, Chair
Jeffrey A. Hughes Tommy Tucker
Floyd B. McKissick, Jr. Steven J. Levitas
William M. Brawley

March 11, 2025

Via Electronic Correspondence Only

Ethan Blumenthal Nick Jimenez Benjamin Smith
ethan@energync.org niimenez@selcnc.org BWSmith@ktslaw.com
John Burns Cathy Cralle Jones Benjamin Snowden
counsel@carolinasceba.com cathy@attybryanbrice.com bsnowden@foxrothschild.com
Christina Cress Munashe Magarira Justin Somelofske
CDCress@wardandsmith.com mmagarira@selcnc.org justin@energync.org
Thad Culley David Neal Gray Styers
Christopher Edwards Merrick Parrott Gudrun Thompson
CSEdwards@wardandsmith.com merrickparrott@parkeropoe.com gthompson@selcnc.org
Cassie Gavin Katherine Ross

cassie@energync.org katherineross@parkerpoe.com

Re: Response to February 17, 2025 Letter Regarding Possible Alternatives to
Secure-Leave Policy

Dear Utility Bar Members,

Thank you for your February 17, 2025 letter requesting that the Commission adopt a
secure-leave policy or provide alternative accommodation to enable practitioners
appearing before the Commission “to make and keep plans free from the urgent demands
of professional responsibility in the legal profession.”

In response to your request, the Commission is putting a hold on the week of June 30,
2025. During this week, the Commission will not schedule any proceedings, including but
not necessarily limited to Staff Conference, public or expert withess hearings, oral
arguments, technical conferences, or external meetings of any kind, and will also not set
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any filing deadlines for this week. To the extent that any dockets have had deadlines
previously set for this week, please file a motion to move the deadline and cite this letter
as justification.

Depending on the response to this trial secure-leave alternative, the Commission may
consider developing a permanent policy.

Sincerely,
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Karen M. Kemerait
Chair, North Carolina Utilities Commission

STREET ADDRESS: MAILING ADDRESS:
430 N. Salisbury Street ¢ Raleigh, NC 27603 4325 Mail Service Center « Raleigh, NC27699-4300

Telephone: 919-733-4249
Facsimile: 919-733-7300



